

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

NO. 22-2048

---

FATIMA E. BELHAK and ABDELLATIF ELFILA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

WOMEN'S CARE SPECIALISTS, P.C.,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR  
SCOTT COUNTY NO. LACE127225  
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. BERT

---

**APPELLANT'S AMENDED BRIEF**

---

Troy L. Booher	AT0015646	Nancy J. Penner	AT0006146
Beth E. Kennedy	AT0015645	Shuttleworth & Ingersoll, P.C.	
Zimmerman Booher		500 U.S. Bank Bldg.	
341 S. Main Street, Fourth Floor		P.O. Box 2107	
Salt Lake City, UT 84111		Cedar Rapids, IA 52406	
Phone: (801) 924-0200		Phone: (319) 365-9461	
Fax: (385) 420-5576		Fax: (319) 365-8443	
tbooher@zbappeals.com		njp@shuttleworthlaw.com	
bkenedy@zbappeals.com			

*Attorneys for Appellant Women Care Specialists, P.C.*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of Issues .....	6
Routing Statement.....	7
Introduction.....	7
Statement of the Case .....	9
Statement of the facts.....	10
The delivery.....	11
The subsequent diagnosis, surgery, and effects. ....	13
The evidence at trial. ....	14
Misconduct tips the scales.....	17
The court denies the post-trial motion.....	20
Summary of the Argument .....	21
Argument .....	23
I.    Plaintiffs’ counsel’s misconduct requires a new trial. ....	23
Error preservation.....	24
Standard of review.....	25
A.    Counsel’s closing argument was replete with misconduct.....	25
1.    Counsel improperly appealed to the jurors’ emotions.....	26
(a)    Suggesting betrayal .....	27
(b)    Making golden rule arguments .....	28

2.	Counsel misstated the record and misled the jury.....	30
(a)	Disparaging the defense expert.....	31
(b)	Disparaging defense counsel.....	35
(c)	Misleading the jury about the University records .....	37
B.	Counsel prejudiced the defense by asking more than 50 improper questions during trial.....	40
C.	The cumulative effect of counsel’s misconduct was prejudicial. ....	43
1.	Additional misconduct.....	44
2.	Prejudicial effect.....	51
II.	The court erred in denying the motion for directed verdict concerning the use of 4-0 sutures.....	53
	Error preservation.....	56
	Standard of review.....	56
	There was no evidence that the use of 4-0 sutures caused harm.....	56
	Conclusion .....	60
	Oral Argument Statement .....	60
	Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements.....	62
	Certificate of Filing and Service.....	63

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bronner v. Reicks Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 17-0137, 2018 WL 2731618 (Iowa Ct. App. June 6, 2018).....	26, 30, 44, 48
<i>Brooks v. Gilbert</i> , 98 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1959).....	40, 41, 43
<i>Conn v. Alfstad</i> , No. 10-1171, 2011 WL 1566005 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2011).....	26
<i>Gilster v. Primebank</i> , 747 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2014).....	44, 45
<i>James ex rel. James v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 587 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 1998).....	55, 56
<i>Kinseth v. Weil-McLain</i> , 913 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 2018).....	25, 26, 34, 44, 47
<i>Kipp v. Stanford</i> , No. 18-2232, 2020 WL 3264319 (Iowa Ct. App. June 17, 2020).....	23, 26-30, 34, 43, 45, 48, 51, 52
<i>Rosenberger Enters., Inc. v. Ins. Serv. Corp. of Iowa</i> , 541 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	25
<i>Russell v. Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 86 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 1957).....	28
<i>Smith v. Haugland</i> , 762 N.W.2d 890 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	46, 47
<i>State v. Ayabarreno</i> , No. 13-0582, 2014 WL 465761 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 4, 2014).....	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 534 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	48, 51

<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 498 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1993).....	30
<i>Susie v. Fam. Health Care of Siouxland, P.L.C.</i> , 942 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2020).....	60
<i>Whitlow v. McConnaha</i> , 935 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2019).....	25
<u>Rules</u>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	7
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.924.....	55
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004.....	23, 43
